

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 2

200 EAST 81ST RESTAURANT CORP.
D/B/A BEYOGLU

and

Case No. 02-CA-115871

MARJAN ARSOVSKI, an Individual

COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF
TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS

Dated at New York, New York
This 10th day of June, 2014

Simon-Jon H. Koike
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region 2
26 Federal Plaza, Room 3614
New York, New York 10278

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 1

II. SUMMARY OF CASE 2

III. FACTS 3

 A. Respondent’s operations and management hierarchy 3

 B. Arsovski files an FLSA lawsuit 4

 C. Respondent discharges Arsovski 5

 D. The bookkeepers and the “missing files” 9

IV. ARGUMENT 11

 A. The ALJ properly found that Raspudic is a supervisor within the meaning of Section 2(11) of the Act (Exception No. 1) 11

 B. The ALJ correctly found that Respondent terminated Arsovski on June 25, 2013 because of his protected activity (Exception Nos. 2 through 7) 12

 C. ALJ properly concluded that Respondent’s decision to terminate Arsovski was motivated by a mistaken belief that the lawsuit was concerted group activity (Exception Nos. 8 and 9) 18

 D. The remedies sought in the complaint are appropriate and within the scope of the Board’s authority (Exception Nos. 10 through 17) 19

V. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Cincinnati Truck Center</i> , 315 NLRB 554 (1994), enfd. sub nom. <i>NLRB v. Transmart, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 1421 (6 th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Director, Office of Workers' Comp. Programs v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994)....	12
<i>NLRB v. Scrivener</i> , 405 U.S. 117 (1972).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Matros Automated Elec. Const. Corp.</i> , 366 F. App'x 184 (2d Cir. 2010)	18
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983)	12, 14
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	12
<i>Traction Wholesale Center Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	13

Cases

<i>Academy of Art College</i> , 241 NLRB 454 (1979), enfd. 620 F.2d 720 (9th Cir. 1980).....	11
<i>Austal USA, LLC</i> , 356 NLRB No. 65 (2010).....	13
<i>Boydston Electric, Inc.</i> , 331 NLRB 1450 (2000).....	11
<i>Cincinnati Penthouse Club, Inc.</i> , 168 NLRB 969 (1967).....	16
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 184 (2012)	2
<i>Greco & Haines, Inc.</i> , 306 NLRB 634 (1992).....	14
<i>Liberty Ashes & Rubbish Co., Inc.</i> , 323 NLRB 9 (1997)	18
<i>Lucky Cab Company</i> , 360 NLRB No. 43 (2014).....	14
<i>ManorCare Health Services – Easton</i> , 356 NLRB No. 39 (2010)	14
<i>Plaza Auto Center, Inc.</i> , 360 NLRB No. 117 (2014).....	19
<i>Salisbury Hotel</i> , 283 NLRB 685 (1987)	18
<i>Trayco of S.C.</i> , 297 NLRB 630 (1990).....	18
<i>Wells Fargo Armored Services Corp.</i> , 322 NLRB 616 (1996).....	13
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), enfd on other grounds, 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981). 12, 14	

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 157.....	2
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)	1
29 U.S.C. 201, et seq	4
N.Y. Lab. Law § 190, et seq.....	4
